### 503711102 02/26/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3757743

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LAP GMBH LASER APPLIKATIONEN	07/23/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MR. TIM THURN
Street Address:	LÅNGBACKSVAGEN 1
City:	SVINNEGARN
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	74593

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8130384

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (952)563-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 952-563-3000

Email: rarrett@vaslaw.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD A. ARRETT

Address Line 1: 9531 WEST 78TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: EDEN PRAIRIE, MINNESOTA 55344

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14673US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A. ARRETT
SIGNATURE:	/Richard A. Arrett/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=14673US01\_ExecutedAssignment1#page1.tif source=14673US01\_ExecutedAssignment1#page2.tif

PATENT 503711102 REEL: 037836 FRAME: 0492

## Patent Assignment Agreement

between

LAP GmbH Laser Applikationen Zeppelinstraße 23 21337 Lüneburg Germany

- hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" -

and

Mr. Tim Thurn Långbacksvägen 1 74593 Svinnegarn Sweden

- hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" -

1. Assignce is one employee inventor of European Patent no. 2292300 "Device and method for depicting a geometric figure on the surface of a patient's body" which has been validated in Germany, Spain, France, Great Britain, Italy, Netherlands and Sweden and of US Patent no. 8,130,384 "Apparatus and method for the representation of an area on the surface of a patient's body".

Assignor is the former employer of Assignee and is owner of said patents and intends to abandon the patents.

 Assignor herewith assigns said patents in full and with all right, title and interest to Assignee and agrees that the assignment is recorded in the official registers.

The Assignor however retains a non-exclusive license to use the patents for a reasonable royalty fee.



TENT

The costs for the assignment and recording of the patent will be born by the Assignee. The Assignee will also pay all fees and costs for the maintenance of the patents after the execution of this agreement.

The Assignor will submit to the Assignee all documents which are required to uphold the patents,

- 3. The Assignee agrees with the assignment and with the non-exclusive license.
- 4. The Assignor declares that legal defects in the patent and technical defects in the invention are not known to him. A liability for freedom of defects, particularly dependency of the invention is not undertaken. All rights of warranty or rescission by the Assignee are excluded.
- 5. The agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with German law.
- 6. All disputes, controversies or differences which may arise between the Assignce and Assignor, out of or in relation to or in connection with the agreement or any breach thereof, shall be settled by the competent court in Hamburg, Germany.
- 7. Should any provision of this agreement be or become invalid or unenforceable or should the contract contain an omission, the remaining provisions shall remain valid. In the place of the invalid provision, a valid provision is presumed to be agreed upon by the parties which comes economically closest to the one actually agreed upon; the same shall apply in the case of an omission.

Lüneburg. 23/7 2015

LAP JunbH Laser Applikationen

Svinnegam.

with the